

Case No. 3:25-cv-01876-K

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
Debtor

THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST

Appellant

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. and
HIGHLAND CLAIMANT TRUST,

Appellees

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Dallas Division, Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUDGE STACEY G. C. JERNIGAN,
PRESIDING

APPELLANT THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST'S REPLY BRIEF

Geoffrey S. Harper
Texas Bar No. 00795408
gharper@winston.com
John Michael Gaddis
Texas Bar No. 24069747
mgaddis@winston.com
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
(214) 453-6500
(214) 453-6400 (fax)



193405426020600000000001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Highland’s Challenges to Dugaboy’s Standing Are Meritless	2
B. Highland Cannot Salvage the Bankruptcy Court’s Errors in Approving the Settlement	4
1. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Rushing to Approve the Settlement Based on an Incomplete Factual Record	4
2. Dugaboy Established a Clear Connection Between the Cayman Proceeding and Dugaboy’s Objections to the Proposed Settlement.....	7
C. The Bankruptcy Court Erred by Adopting an Improper Valuation Methodology.....	9
1. Applicable Legal Standard.....	10
2. Highland’s Method for Valuing Equity Holders’ Claims was Untested and Unreliable	10
3. Dugaboy’s Well-Established <i>Pro Rata</i> Method Satisfies the Absolute Priority Rule.....	13
4. Neither the Plan nor the Claimant Trust Agreement Contemplate Highland’s Proposed Methodology.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of AWECO, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Matter of Cmty. Home Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Cook v. Waldron</i> , No. H-05-3438, 2006 WL 1007489 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2006)	5
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	3
<i>In re Diamond Beach VP, LP</i> , 551 B.R. 590 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	10
<i>Matter of Dunham</i> , 110 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997)	10, 12
<i>In re Idearc, Inc.</i> , 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Introgen Therapeutics</i> , 429 B.R. 570 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>In re Stembridge</i> , 394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<i>In re Technicool Sys, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re With Purpose, Inc.</i> , No. 23–30246-MVL7, 2025 WL 271469 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2025)	11, 12
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)	13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....1, 2
